

No. 20-1800

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

HAROLD SHURTLEFF, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE AMERICAN
LEGION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY C. MATEER
DAVID J. HACKER
LEA E. PATTERSON
CHRISTINE K. PRATT
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Pkwy
Suite 1600
Plano, Texas 75075

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The First Circuit Erred by Analyzing Shurtleff’s
Flag Display under *Lemon’s* Endorsement Test . . . 3

 A. In *American Legion*, Six Justices Held that
 Lemon No Longer Governs Religious
 References or Imagery in Public Monuments,
 Symbols, Mottos, Displays, and Ceremonies . . . 5

 B. *American Legion* Dismantled the Endorsement
 Test When It Abrogated *Lemon* 7

 C. Nearly All Circuit Court Decisions
 Addressing the Establishment Clause after
 American Legion Recognize that *Lemon* and
 its Endorsement Test Are Dead 9

II. Boston Cannot Use the Establishment Clause to
Justify Religious Discrimination 11

CONCLUSION. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ca. Parents for the Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , 973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	8
<i>Carson ex rel. O.C. v. Makin</i> , 979 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	13
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	7
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	13
<i>Fields v. Speaker of Pa. House of Representatives</i> , 936 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc., v. Cnty. of Lehigh</i> , 933 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack</i> , 4 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Kondrat’yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 949 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2020)	10

<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	3
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	7
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	6, 8, 9, 11
<i>Perrier-Bilbo v. U.S.</i> , 954 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 986 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	6, 8, 11, 12
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	12, 13
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	6, 8
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	8
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of N.Y.C.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	13
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	13, 14

Woodring v. Jackson Cnty.,
986 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 11

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Internet Movie Database, *Weekend at
Bernie's*, WWW.IMDB.COM, [https://www.imdb.com
/title/tt0098627/](https://www.imdb.com/title/tt0098627/)..... 3
